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Venus Alloys Private Limited  

January 05, 2021 

     Rating Reaffirmed and Assigned 
 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 54.16 crores 

(Enhanced from Rs. 32.05 

crores) 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BBB-/ Outlook: Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long-term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB-’ (read as ACUITE triple B minus) on the Rs. 

40.16 crores bank facilit ies of Venus Alloys Private Limited (VAPL). The outlook is 'Stable'. 

Further, Acuité has assigned the long-term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB-’ (read as ACUITE triple B minus) on 

the Rs. 14.00 crore of bank facilit ies of VAPL. The outlook is 'Stable'. 

Madhya Pradesh-based, VAPL was incorporated in 1992 by Mr. Sagar Mal Jain, Mr. Pradeep Kimtee, 

Mr. Abhay Porwal and Mr. Komal Singh Duggad. VAPL is engaged in the manufacturing of M.S. ingot 

and billets. The company has two manufacturing units - Unit I (Ingot) and Unit II (Billet) with installed 

capacities of 29500 MTPA and 150000 MTPA, respectively.  Currently, as a part of the forward integration 

plan, the company is under process to venture into the manufacturing of TMT bars and rods of different 

sizes ranging from 8 mm to 32 mm diameter with the installed capacity of 1,42,000 MTPA.  

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profiles of VAPL to arrive at this rating. 

 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

• Experienced management and healthy scale of operations 

VAPL is promoted by Mr. Sagar Mal Jain, Mr. Pradeep Kimtee, Mr. Abhay Porwal & Mr. Komal Singh 

Duggad. The promoters have over two decades of experience in the iron & steel manufacturing 

business in India. Further, the company is continuously diversify ing their revenue streams by entering 

into new businesses or acquisit ion of new clients as ev ident by the TMT rods manufacturing venture . 

The company benefits from the rich experience of the promoters, which is reflected by strong and long 

standing relations with both customers and suppliers. Operating Income for the FY2020 stood at Rs 

472.87 crore as against Rs. 508.64 crore in FY2019 whereas it was Rs. 182.43 crores in FY2018.  

Acuité believ es VAPL will continue to benefit over the medium term from its longstanding association 

with its key supplier as well as customers.  

 

• Efficient Working Capital Operations  

VAPL has efficiently managed its working capital as reflected in Gross Current Assets (GCA) of 44 days 

in FY2020 as against 47 days in FY2019 and 53 days in FY2018  on account of low inventory levels and 

low debtor collection period maintained by the company. The company maintained inventory of 24 

days from in FY2020 as against 22 days in FY2019. Debtor collection period stood at 12 days in FY2020 

as against 20 days in FY2019. Further, the creditor payback period is efficient at 13 days in FY2020. 

Additionally, the average utilization of working capital limit is ~31 percent for past six months ended 

Nov 2020.  

 
• Moderate financial risk profile 

VAPL’s financial risk profile is moderate marked by above average net worth, moderate gearing and 

moderate debt protection measures. The company`s net worth increased to Rs.32.60 crore as on 31 

March, 2020 as against Rs.28.53 crore in the prev ious year on account of good profitability leading to 

higher accretion to reserves. VAPL’s gearing is estimated to be moderate at 1.05 times as on 31 March, 

2020 as against 1.10 times in the prev ious year due to the company being in capital expenditure mode 
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at present. The total debt of Rs.34.20 crore consists of long term debt of Rs.17.58 crore, and Rs.16.62 

crore of short term debt obligations as on 31st March 2020. The moderate profitabilit y levels have 

resulted in moderate net cash accruals of Rs.8.24 crore during FY2020. The interest coverage ratio stood 

at 3.15 times in FY2020 as against 4.14 times in the prev ious year. NCA/TD ratio stood 0.24 times in 

FY2020.  

  Weaknesses 

• Inherent cyclicality in the steel industry  

The steel industry is highly fragmented and unorganized. VAPL is exposed to intense competitive 

pressure from large number of organized and unorganized players along with its exposure to inherent 

cyclical nature of the steel industry. Additionally, due to the advent of the COVID-19 pandemic the 

major demand driv ing sectors of Iron & Steel industry, i.e. Infrastructure and Real estate have witnessed 

muted growth which poses a challenge to the demand of the product.  

 
Rating Sensitivity  

 Significant improv ement in the scale of operation with improv ement in profitability, 

sustenance of the comfortable financial risk prof ile and improv ement in working capital 

intensity. 

 Deterioration in working capital led by major debt funded capex 

 

Material Covenants 

 None 

 
Liquidity position: Adequate 

Liquidity is marked by adequate accruals to the tune of Rs.8.24 crore in FY2020 against repayment 

obligations to the tune of Rs.3.29 crore. The current ratio of the company stood 1.51 times and 

gross current asset days stood at 44 days in FY2020. The company had unencumbered cash and 

bank balances of Rs.0.09 crore as on March 31, 2020. The company`s reliance on working capital 

borrowings is low; the cash credit limit remains utilized at ~ 31 percent during the last six months 

period ended Nov  2020. The cash accruals of V APL are estimated to remain adequate during 

FY2021 to 2023 in the range of Rs.6.93 crore to 14.10 crore. Acuité believ es that the liquidity of the 

company is likely to remain adequate ov er the near to medium term.  

 

 
Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believ es that the outlook on V APL’s rated facilit ies will remain stable ov er the medium term 

on account of its promoter's extensiv e experience, moderate financial risk profile and established  

operational track record. The outlook may be rev ised to 'Posit iv e' in case of substantial and 

sustained growth in revenue and profitability. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negative' 

in case of deterioration in  the financial and liquidity profi le most likely as a result of higher than 

env isaged working capital requirements. 

 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY20 (Actual) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 472.87 508.64 

PAT Rs. Cr. 3.49 6.67 

PAT Margin (%) 0.74 1.31 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 1.05 1.10 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.15 4.14 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

Not Applicable 

 

Any other information 

Not Applicable 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 
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• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

  https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Up to last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument 

/ Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings/Outlook 

15-Nov-2019 

Term Loan Long Term 10.50  
    ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan Long Term 10.05 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Assigned) 

Cash Credit Long Term 4.50 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Assigned) 

Cash Credit Long Term 2.00 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Assigned) 

Cash Credit Long Term 5.00 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Assigned) 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Bank Name 

Ratings/Outlook 

Term Loan 
Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
10.50  HDFC Bank 

ACUITE BBB-/ 

Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
7.00 HDFC Bank 

ACUITE BBB-

/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan 
Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

8.16  

(Rev ised from Rs. 

10.05 cr.) 

Punjab National 

Bank 

ACUITE BBB-/ 

Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
              7.00 

Punjab National 

Bank 

ACUITE BBB-

/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

6.50  

(Rev ised from Rs. 

4.50 cr.) 

HDFC Bank 

ACUITE BBB-

/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
2.00 

Punjab National 

Bank 

ACUITE BBB-

/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

13.00  

(Rev ised from Rs. 

5.00 cr.) 

Punjab National 

Bank 

ACUITE BBB-

/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securit ies, debt instruments and bank facilit ies of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 
Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of the rated entit y and should not  be t reated as a recommendation or 

opinion that is int ended to subst itute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment of whether to buy, sell or hold 

any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on the data and information provided by t he issuer and obt ained from other reliable 
sources. Although reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes 

no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  t o the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information 

relied upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates that  it  has no financial liabilit y whatsoever for 
any direct, indirect or consequent ial loss of any kind arising from the use of its rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of 

surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumstances so warrant. Please visit  our website 
(www.acuite.in) for the lat est  information on any instrument  rated by Acuit é. 
 

 

 


